activation of the club membership.

Under MFRS 15, no revenue should be recognised upon receipt of an upfront fee, even if it is
non-refundable, as the fee does not relate to the satisfaction of a performance obligation.

Non-refundable upfront fees are included in the transaction price and allocated to the performance
obligation (i.e. access to club facilities over the term of the club membership) in the contract.
Revenue is recognised when the performance obligations are satisfied.

Under MFRS 15, the membership fees (including entrance fees) are recognised as revenue over
the term of the club membership.

200 07 Financial
Statements

GAMUDA BERHAD (29579-T)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d.)
– 31 July 2019

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

2.2	 MFRS 1 – First-time adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS 1”) (cont’d.)

(c) 	Revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d.)

The effects of the adoption of MFRS 15 on the financial statements are as follows:

Consolidated income statement
For the financial year ended 31 July 2018

As
previously

stated
RM’000

Effect of
 adoption of

 MFRS 15
RM’000

As
restated

RM’000

Revenue 4,227,060 (10,509) 4,216,551
Other income 185,267 2,723 187,990
Construction contract costs recognised as

contract expenses (1,238,615) – (1,238,615)
Land and development costs (1,369,031) (4,323) (1,373,354)
Highway maintenance and toll operations (32,896) – (32,896)
Changes in inventory of finished goods and work

in progress (7,506) – (7,506)
Purchases – raw and trading materials (266,851) – (266,851)
Production overheads (86,955) – (86,955)
Staff costs (249,115) 864 (248,251)
Depreciation and amortisation (176,480) – (176,480)
Operating expenses (288,246) 20,177 (268,069)

Profit from operations 696,632 8,932 705,564
Finance costs (96,070) 4,918 (91,152)
Share of loss of associated companies (96,303) – (96,303)
Share of profit of joint ventures 225,043 3,513 228,556

Profit before taxation 729,302 17,363 746,665
Income tax expenses (164,945) (1,068) (166,013)

Profit for the year 564,357 16,295 580,652

Profit attributable to:-
Owners of the Company 513,883 16,295 530,178
Non-controlling interests 50,474 – 50,474

564,357 16,295 580,652

Earning per share attributable to
Owners of the Company (sen)
Basic 20.89 21.56
Diluted 20.88 21.54

20107 Financial
Statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d.)
– 31 July 2019

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

2.2	 MFRS 1 – First-time adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS 1”) (cont’d.)

(c) 	Revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d.)

The effects of the adoption of MFRS 15 on the financial statements are as follows: (cont’d.)

Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31 July 2018

As
previously

stated
RM’000

Effect of
 adoption of

 MFRS 15
RM’000

As
restated

RM’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,009,191 – 1,009,191
Land held for property development 2,783,457 (128,320) 2,655,137
Investment properties 363,578 308 363,886
Land use rights 1,895 – 1,895
Expressway development expenditure 1,421,203 – 1,421,203
Interests in associated companies 1,773,824 – 1,773,824
Interests in joint arrangements 1,002,187 (1,649) 1,000,538
Other investments 812 – 812
Deferred tax assets 39,219 2,182 41,401
Receivables 1,005,967 – 1,005,967

9,401,333 (127,479) 9,273,854

Current assets
Property development costs 2,175,988 (92,973) 2,083,015
Inventories 491,758 – 491,758
Receivables 3,104,930 (1,262,742) 1,842,188
Contract assets – 1,276,378 1,276,378
Tax recoverable 42,293 – 42,293
Investment securities 384,271 – 384,271
Cash and bank balances 1,238,634 – 1,238,634

7,437,874 (79,337) 7,358,537

Total assets 16,839,207 (206,816) 16,632,391

202 07 Financial
Statements

GAMUDA BERHAD (29579-T)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d.)
– 31 July 2019

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

2.2	 MFRS 1 – First-time adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS 1”) (cont’d.)

(c) 	Revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d.)

The effects of the adoption of MFRS 15 on the financial statements are as follows: (cont’d.)

Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31 July 2018 (cont’d.)

As
previously

stated
RM’000

Effect of
 adoption of

 MFRS 15
RM’000

As
restated

RM’000

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Share capital 3,452,940 – 3,452,940
Reserves 4,114,905 28,780 4,143,685

Owners’ equity 7,567,845 28,780 7,596,625
Non-controlling interests 383,681 – 383,681

Total equity 7,951,526 28,780 7,980,306

Non-current liabilities
Payables 205,185 (61,789) 143,396
Contract liabilities – 66,810 66,810
Provision for liabilities 258,705 (230,769) 27,936
Deferred tax liabilities 400,672 6,647 407,319
Long term Islamic debts 2,465,000 – 2,465,000
Long term borrowings 1,784,964 – 1,784,964

5,114,526 (219,101) 4,895,425

Current liabilities
Payables 2,170,031 (540,734) 1,629,297
Contract liabilities – 540,734 540,734
Provision for liabilities 71,326 (16,495) 54,831
Short term Islamic debts 890,000 – 890,000
Short term borrowings 596,736 – 596,736
Tax payable 45,062 – 45,062

3,773,155 (16,495) 3,756,660

Total liabilities 8,887,681 (235,596) 8,652,085

Total equity and liabilities 16,839,207 (206,816) 16,632,391

20307 Financial
Statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d.)
– 31 July 2019

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

2.2	 MFRS 1 – First-time adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS 1”) (cont’d.)

(c) 	Revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d.)

The effects of the adoption of MFRS 15 on the financial statements are as follows: (cont’d.)

Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31 July 2017

As
previously

stated
RM’000

Effect of
 adoption of

 MFRS 15
RM’000

As
restated

RM’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 617,250 – 617,250
Land held for property development 2,907,537 (18,261) 2,889,276
Investment properties 309,599 (6) 309,593
Land use rights 2,320 – 2,320
Expressway development expenditure 1,545,042 – 1,545,042
Interests in associated companies 1,976,423 – 1,976,423
Interests in joint arrangements 937,790 (5,162) 932,628
Other investments 812 – 812
Deferred tax assets 74,369 1,883 76,252
Receivables 964,511 – 964,511

9,335,653 (21,546) 9,314,107

Current assets
Property development costs 2,305,261 (92,769) 2,212,492
Inventories 228,163 – 228,163
Receivables 2,845,496 (781,992) 2,063,504
Contract assets – 792,436 792,436
Tax recoverable 13,475 – 13,475
Investment securities 462,400 – 462,400
Cash and bank balances 579,728 – 579,728

6,434,523 (82,325) 6,352,198

Total assets 15,770,176 (103,871) 15,666,305

204 07 Financial
Statements

GAMUDA BERHAD (29579-T)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d.)
– 31 July 2019

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

2.2	 MFRS 1 – First-time adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS 1”) (cont’d.)

(c) 	Revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d.)

The effects of the adoption of MFRS 15 on the financial statements are as follows: (cont’d.)

Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31 July 2017 (cont’d.)

As
previously

stated
RM’000

Effect of
 adoption of

 MFRS 15
RM’000

As
restated

RM’000

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Share capital 3,372,368 – 3,372,368
Reserves 4,103,622 12,485 4,116,107

Owners’ equity 7,475,990 12,485 7,488,475
Non-controlling interests 369,130 – 369,130

Total equity 7,845,120 12,485 7,857,605

Non-current liabilities
Payables 194,545 (64,280) 130,265
Contract liabilities – 69,300 69,300
Provision for liabilities 130,097 (115,129) 14,968
Deferred tax liabilities 419,181 5,279 424,460
Long term Islamic debts 2,455,000 – 2,455,000
Long term borrowings 2,159,646 – 2,159,646

5,358,469 (104,830) 5,253,639

Current liabilities
Payables 1,814,292 (431,766) 1,382,526
Contract liabilities – 431,868 431,868
Provision for liabilities 56,809 (11,628) 45,181
Short term Islamic debts 490,000 – 490,000
Short term borrowings 138,647 – 138,647
Tax payable 66,839 – 66,839

2,566,587 (11,526) 2,555,061

Total liabilities 7,925,056 (116,356) 7,808,700

Total equity and liabilities 15,770,176 (103,871) 15,666,305

20507 Financial
Statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d.)
– 31 July 2019

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.2	 MFRS 1 – First-time adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS 1") (cont'd.)

(d) 	Financial instruments

MFRS 1 allows for the exemption from the requirements to restate comparative information for
MFRS 9 Financial Instruments. Accordingly, the Group and the Company have applied the requirements
of FRS in place of the requirements of MFRS 9 to comparative information about items within the
scope of MFRS 9.

[…]

Payables – (13,721) (14,401) (116) (28,238)

At 31 July 2018:
Cash and bank balances 187 8,282 1,365 1,229 11,063
Receivables – 50,846 37,489 23 88,358
Payables – (51,200) (10,298) (44) (61,542)

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,
including India, Qatar, Bahrain, Vietnam, Singapore and Australia. The Group maintains a natural hedge,
whenever possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country in which the business is located.

37307 Financial
Statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d.)
– 31 July 2019

43.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(e)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d.)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible
change in the VND, USD, BHD, QR, INR, SGD and AUD exchange rates against the respective functional
currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Total comprehensive income for the year

Group Company

Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

 2019
 RM’000

 2018
 RM’000

 2019
 RM’000

 2018
 RM’000

VND/RM strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 64,470 36,930 – –
weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (64,470) (36,930) – –

USD/RM strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 55 5 51 9
weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (55) (5) (51) (9)

BHD/RM strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) (698) 1,428 (698) 1,428
weakened 5% (2018: 5%) 698 (1,428) 698 (1,428)

QR/RM strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 208 396 208 396
weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (208) (396) (208) (396)

INR/RM strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 3,206 2,352 – –
weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (3,206) (2,352) – –

SGD/RM strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 11,709 3,271 15 60
weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (11,709) (3,271) (15) (60)

AUD/RM strengthened 5% (2018: 5%) 787 (2,656) – –
weakened 5% (2018: 5%) (787) 2,656 – –

44.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit
rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value. The
capital management approaches remain unchanged for the current and previous years.

The Group monitors and maintains a prudent level of net gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total
capital, to optimise shareholders value and to ensure compliance under debt covenants.

The Group includes within net debt, subordinate debts and borrowings less cash and bank balances and investment